MEMORANDUM

DATE: August 22 2019

TO Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2019-0226-A - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on August
21, 2019. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(9335 Ravenridge Road)

9% Election District ¥ OF ADMINISTRATIVE
3" Council District
Frank & Barbara Grosso * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners

Petitioners * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* CASE NO. 2019-0226-A
* * s * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (“OAH”) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Frank & Barbara Grosso, legal owners of the subject
property (“Petitioners™). Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Section 400.1 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™): (1) to permit an accessory building (shed) to
be located in the side yard in lieu of the permitted rear yard only; and (2) to permit an amendment
to the latest Final Development Plan (“FDP”) for Cromwell Woods Extension, Plat 2, Lot 51 only.
A site plan was marked as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Frank Grasso and Rick Brace appeared in support of the petition. There were no protestants
or interested citizens in attendance. The Petition was advertised and posted as required by the
BCZR. A substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comment was received from the
Department of Planning (“DOP”). That agency did not oppose the request.

The site is approximately 21,213 square feet in size and is zoned DR 1. The property is
improved with a single-family dwelling constructed in 2018. Petitioners’ rear yard contains steep
slopes and a retaining wall. As such, the side yard was the only practical location for the shed.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
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variance relief; and
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty

or hardship.
Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).
As noted, the lot has a significant grade change in the rear yard and thus the property is unique. If
the Regulations were strictly interpreted, Petitioners would experience a practical difficulty
because they would be required to raze or relocate the shed. Finally, | find that the variance can
be granted in harmony with the spirit and intent of the BCZR, and in such manner as to grant relief
without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. I believe this is especially the case
here since the small shed structure is new and attractive and as shown in a photo submitted by
Petitioners the shed is obscured from view by mature trees and vegetation.

The DOP suggested the shed should be at least 50 ft. from Ravenridge Road. According
to the site plan the shed is 35.5' from the road, which in fact complies with the 35 ft. principal
building setback shown thereon. In these circumstances I believe the current location of the shed
(which is admittedly not a “principal building™) is appropriate.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 22" day of July, 2019, by the Administrative Law
Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance pursuant to the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations: (1) to permit an accessory building (shed) to be located in the side yard in
lieu of the permitted rear yard only; and (2) to permit an amendment to the latest Final
Development Plan (“FDP”) for Cromwell Woods Extension, Plat 2, Lot 51 only, to reflect the

relief granted herein, be and is hereby GRANTED.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

P

JONNJE. BEVERUNGEN
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB/sln
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PET DN FOR ZONING HEARIN 35)

To be filed witn e Department of Permits, Approvals ana inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property Iocated at:

Address_ 9375 AN Kisc E RD which is presently zoned A /

Deed References: #0376 2 /00 L& 8 10 Digit Tax Account#_éf{_a_g_@_[_(_é_z_f
Property Owner(s) Printed Nafne(s) ___£LANKL ¥ ﬁ& RA GRO550

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

% a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2. a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

3._X_aVariance from Section(s) 44 0(), |, B¢ 2R, +0 permit an e,,'jf;,,ﬁ actessory buldin, (j;\e({)

~L0 éo_ located (n the side 7w0l in liev of fhzfer:v\r%(—eo{ rear yowrd only, an wm‘f
;t;ln\mf‘ to the [atest [\Lho\( ﬂuc{urmmf Plan tor Bé’% Cl/‘oi/hwc
stenrion Plat 2 Lot S| oo\x
the zonlng regulations of Baltithore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:

(lndtcate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

CEE ATTA CHED, ADDITIONAL FRESENTATION AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Balfimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):

v Frank. Gresso |y Bartoave Croesd

Name- Type or Print Name #1 ; Tyz or Print Name #2 — Type or F‘nff

Signature Sign Signature # 2
| \/?53{ Raveari d\!— 7 . Pukv%i’ MD

Mailing Address City State Mailing Address ¥ City State

/ / ; 21234 4> 271 6937 —L\qb\s@ comcayt . nd'
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Emgll Address
Attorney for Petitioner: \\;\‘\\3‘U . Representative to be contacted:

?
4 ?0?\‘(’\ / PP L. ORACE

LR e —

Name- Type or Print

Signature Signature
BT 438 CODIREIM DR _ A/A' W AEET )
Mailing Address) //CTE f State Mailing Address State
| oale / - 21774 | Fo) -0t “/ 7 (rekbrace@hofne ilcow
Zip Code “Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
GASE NUMBERZ O\ - 02 1, - A Filing Date 2 /| J lfl Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewsr_ (A~

REV. 10/4/11






JUSTIFICATION STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF VARIANCES FROM THE REQUIRED
LOCATION OF A STORAGE SHED AT 9335 RAVENRIDGE RD PARKVILLE MD 21234

CASE NUMBER: CC1817792 - lllegal accessory structure
PROPERTY TAX ID: 24-00-011225 '
LEGAL OWNERS: Frank and Barbara Grosso :

{

Under the provisions of B.C.Z.R 400.1, an accessory storage structure is required to be in the
rear yard of a property, behind the primary dwelling unit. Petitipner seeks a variance from the

code to retain his existing accessory structure in the side yard of
[0.5'] into the front setback due to circumstances outlined in thi

 his lot and slightly encroaching
statement. The improperly

-

parked recreation vehicle also cited has been corrected to the best of the ability of the

petitioner,

The petitioner was cited December 5, 2018 for the accessory structure and recreational vehicle
by Code Inspection and Enforcement Officer #79 [Applicant Ex. 1]. Contacted on December 14,
inspector 79 kindly granted an extension of the filing deadline t¢ February 5, 2019.
Consultation with planning staff on January 25 illuminated several points that variances must

meet.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarjzed as foliows:

1)

2)

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App 691 (1995) :

It must shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unltke surrounding
propertles , and that uniqueness or peculiarity must hecessitate variance relief; and

If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience?a practical diffictity or
hardship. :

Further are noted three factors in determining whether practlcél difficulties existed:

1)

2)

3)

Whether compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing area,

setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner
from using the property for a permitted purpose or Wwould render conformity with
such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome, |

Whether a grant of the variance applles for would dg substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners In the district, or whether a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would give substantif | relief to the owner of the
property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Whether relief can be granted in such a fashion that':;the spirit of the ordinance will
be observed and public safety and welfare secured.

201 - 0B —h



Montgomery County v. Rotwein, 169 Md. App. 716, 906 A.2d 959 {2006)

The subject parce! [0.487 acres] was created subject to several _fatback and distance variances
{Case No. 03-200-A, Appendix A] wherein was recognized the steep slopes and unusual narrow

shape of the property involved limiting the developable land on
were Branted without objection and resulted In the narrow sha

which to build. These variances
e and steep slopes on the

subject parcel. Soils on the subject property, per County recordf, are noted as Manor-
Bannertown sandy loams, with rocks being present and slopes ranging from15 to 45 percent.

As to the accessory structure the petitioners placed it so as to t:
and shrubs for screening and to allow for the entry slope to be
egress of the equipment stored in the shed. The petitioners site
steep grade differential [8%+] between the present location of
location were it required to moved to a site behind the primary;
the Code. A location per the Code would result in a practical dif
need to be negotiated for each time the equipment were to be |
make the shed location impractical as well. 1

Several photos also accompany this request. in particular the st
looking toward the Petitioner's home [App. Ex.3a] The rear pro
visible in this shot as it falls away precipitously and represents t
Another shot [App. Ex.3b] Is taken standing at the retaining wal

ke advantage of existing trees

manageable for the access and

plan [App.Ex. 2 ] shows the
he accessory structure and its
structure in accordance with
culty as steep slopes would
ised. Snow conditions would

\ot from the accessory structure

berty line of the paresl is NOT

he steep grade of the lot.

angle just south of the sun

room attached to the primary structure and shows in more detz

wel] as the shed and the roofline of a home on a confronting lot.

non-conforming garage on a confronting lot and the subject sh
Lot 51 and 52 and the subject shed [3d], more slope detail [3e]

il the existing steep-slcpe, as

Other photos show the legal

d [3c], the sewer line between
d [3f]. Lots confronting the

n
subject parcel are more rectangular in shape and exhibit a gentITer slope for the area and

exemplify typical lots in the neighborhood where no variance w

For these reasons and facts we respectfully request variances b
shed be permitted in the side yard and slightly forward of the fr

as required.

s granted to allow the storage
ont setback line and inside the

existing treeline.

z/elis

/1 /309

rank Grosso/date Barbara Gr

C: 410-371-6837
email: fybls@comcast.net

|

[ A—
psso/date
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Part A ZONING PROPERTY DESCRIPTION FOR 9335 Ravenridge Road

Beginning at a point on the east side of Ravenridge Road which is 40 feet wide at a distance of
2,350 +/- north of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street [Satyr Hill Road]
which is 40 feet wide.

PartB

BEING KNOWN AND DESIGNATED AS Lot No. 51, Cromwell Woods Extension Plat 2, according
to the plat thereof recorded in Plat Book SM No. 76, folio 109, and as amended by Cromwell
Woods Extension First Amended Plat of Plat 3, recorded in Plat Book SM No. 78, folio 87, Land
Records of Baltimore County, Maryland.

éx: Peb
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Debra Wiley

From: Marty Ogle <mert1114@aol.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 17, 2019 10:07 AM
To: Administrative Hearings

Subject: 2019-0226-A

CAUTION: This message from mert1114(@aol.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

2nd set of certificates

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

CASE NO. 20/9-0728-
PETITIONERDEVELOMER
_ARAR ¢ RAsasd
o Bt
DIATE OF HEARINGULOSING
SRS 7
BAL TIMORE COUNTY DEPASTTMENT OF
PERMITS ANLY DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COINTY OFFICE BULLEENG ROOM LT
11§ WEST CHESAPIARE AVENUE
ATTENTION
TLADIES AND OFNTUENAN
S LETEER IS 10 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF TERLRY nu? m! :
LD BY AW WERE POSTED CONSPICL ALY O

NECESSARY SIRNS) REQU

TIHE PROPE HTY LOCATED AT r L
. v laamedn

1S SICNIS POSTEDON 1#"4.2‘?.’9_ i
7 MONTIL DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

P ol i

(e SICRATURE OF SIGN POSTER
MARTIN (XGLE

9917 MAIDBRIOK ROAD

PARRVILLE MD. 21234

s RS




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE " BEFORE THE OFFICE
9335 Ravenridge Road; E/S Ravenridge
Road, 2350 N Satyr Hill Road ¥ OF ADMINSTRATIVE
9t Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Frank & Barbara Grosso " HEARINGS FOR

Petitioner(s)
. BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 2019-226-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

gﬁh/‘{f‘y zmmafm-fw
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counse] for Baltimore County
RECEIVED ) 1S o
FEB 23 2019 CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 22" day of February, 2019, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richard Brace, 6638 Coldstream Drive, New Market,

Maryland 21774, Representative for Petitioner(s).

) -
Hess, Mo Lummeymay

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, March 22, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to: ‘ .
Frank Grosso 410-371-6837
9335 Ravenridge Road
Parkville, MD 21234

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: '

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0226-A

9335 Ravenridge Road

East side of Ravenridge Road, north of Satyr Hill Road
gth Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Frank & Barbara Grosso

Variance to permit an existing accessory building (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the permitted rear yard only, and to permit an amendment to the latest Final Development P

Hearing: Thursday, April 11, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Mike Mohler
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR.

County Executive

MICHAEL MOHLER, Director
Departinent of Permits,
_ Approvals & Inspections

March 8, 2019
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0226-A

9335 Ravenridge Road

East side of Ravenridge Road, north of Satyr Hill Road
oth Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners. Frank & Barbara Grosso

Variance to permit an existing accessory building (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the permitted rear yard only, and to permit an amendment to the latest Final Development P

Hearing: Thursday, April 11, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

M&,m%/

Mike Mohler
Director

MM:k

C: Mr. & Mrs. Grosso, 9335 Ravenridge Road, Parkville MD 21234
Richard Brace, 6638 Coldstream Drive, New Market MD 21774 \

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY FRIDAY, MARCH 22, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. ‘ MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

May 31, 2019
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows: ‘

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0226-A

9335 Ravenridge Road

East side of Ravenridge Road, north of Satyr Hill Road
gth Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Frank & Barbara Grosso

Variance to permit an existing accessory building (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
the permitted rear yard only, and to permit an amendment to the latest Final Development P

Hearing: Friday, July 19, 2019 at-10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kl

C: Mr. & Mrs. Grosso, 9335 Ravenridge Road, Parkville MD 21234
Richard Brace, 6638 Coldstream Drive, New Market MD 21774

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, JUNE 29, 2019.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Friday, June: 28, 2019 - Issue

Please forward billing to: _ :
Frank Grosso 410-371-6837
9335 Ravenridge Road
Parkville, MD 21234

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore ‘County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland-on the property
identified herein as foliows:

CASE NUMBER: 2019-0226-A

0335 Ravenridge Road

East side of Ravenridge Road, north of Satyr Hill Road
ot Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District.

Legal Owners: Frank & Barbara Grosso

Variance to permit an existing accessory buiiding (shed) to be located in the side yard in lieu of
_the permitted rear yard only, and to permit an amendment to the latest Final Development P

Hearing: Friday, July 19, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Buiiding,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

Michae! Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. _
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Page 1 of 1

The Daily Record

11 East Saratoga Street
Baltimore, MD 21202-2199
(443) 524-8100

http:/fwww.thedailyrecord.com

Order #: 11714811
Case #: 2019-0226-A

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT Description:

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER; 20198-0226-A

published in The Daily Record, 2 daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryland 1 times on the foliowing dates:

6/28/2019

21F
Darlefie Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Baltimore Count
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING
The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in
Towson, Maryland on the property Identified hercinas fellows:
CASE NUMBER: 2019-0226-A -
9335 Ravenridge Road
Basl side of Ravenridge Road, north of Satyr Hill Road
Bth Election Distret - 3rd Councilmanic District
Legal Owners: Frank & Barbara Grosso
Variance 1o pennit-an existing accassary building (shed) to be located in the
side yard inleu of the permitted rear yand only, and to permit un amendment to
thelatestFinal Development P
Hearing: Friday, July 19, 2010 st 10:00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Michae) Mallinof{
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County
NOTES: (1} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE, FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACGT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 4 10-837-3366.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANIVOR HEARING,
CONTACT THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3301.
je28




ERTIFICATE OF POSTIN

CASE NO. 20/9-022-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER

TRAL ¢ BARBALA
GR9SS 0
DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
24313

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUQUSLY ON
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

9335 Dukonines 2ol

SH)F2

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON %u S, 2015
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

NATURE OF SIGN POSTER

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411




Sty 2,

ZONING voree

CASE & 20)9-022b-4

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
INTOWSON, MO

puace: Boom 205, Jeligrson Bultdfag _  _
_ _105l'!LchagapeauAua._TmanMuzi_zoa
DATE AND Tiue: FEDAR TWt 1, 200 4T d0: 00 A M
RECUEST: WSRNOCE T PLIMIT L0 EXAT.0b Agesseony
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{ _ERTIFICATE OF POSTIN¢

-
- -

ol

CASE NO. 20/9-022-A
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER
TR ¢ BARBALA
GRH550
DATE OF HEARING/CLOSING
234

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF

PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING ROOM 111

111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

ATTENTION :

LADIES AND GENTLEMAN :

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE
NECESSARY SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON

THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
9335 DuEnpinet odd

Su !

THIS SIGN(S) POSTED ON %ﬂ‘ S, 2009
(MONTH, DAY, YEAR)

SINCERELY,

W%Jq
'NATURE OF SIGN POSTER

MARTIN OGLE
9912 MAIDBROOK ROAD
PARKVILLE, MD. 21234
443-629-3411




A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY N
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
"IN TOWSON, MD

puace: Rogm 205, Jafferton Prilding r
— v 105W. Ehesapeaie Aye, Towson MO 29204
v} DATE AN TINE: FROAL. T A 20N AT 0i00 4K
+ REQUEST: WAL 2 FRberr A 87 mis ALasecery ’
BULDI0 {0070 BL LCATED [OTWE $128 Al e o il
PLYA] T LMT AY
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oyt ANTOMEST T THE LETEST Sl SRS MST (LAY
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24

JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director
County Executive Department of Permits,
Approvals & Inspections

July 12, 2019

Richard L. Brace
6638 Coldstream Drive
New Market MD 21774

RE: Case Number: 2019-0226-A, 9335 Raven Ridge Road
To Whom It May Concern:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on February 2, 2019. This letter is not
an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

truly yours

el 4

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR/

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Frank Grosso Barbara Grosso 9335 Raven Ridge Road Parkville MD 21234

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov .



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Mohler DATE: 3/12/2019
Acting Director, Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Jeff Mayhew :
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-225

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 912 Frog Mortar Road
Petitioner: Richard Huber
Zoning: DR 3.5

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for variance to permit a proposed single family
dwelling with a side yard of 7* and a sum of side yards of 14’ on a lot having a width of 50° in lieu of the
required 10°, 25° and 50° respectively.

A site visit was conducted on February 26, 2019.
The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Krystle Patchak at 410-887-
34380. ’

Prepared by Division Ch'gf:

s
Q}ﬁ)‘/&loxley . ~— \{ Jenifer G. Nugen}
IM/JGN/LTM/

¢: Krystle Patchak
William N. Bafitis, P.E.
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s\planning\dev revizac\zacs 2019\19-225.docx
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mike Mohler
Acting Director, Permits, Approvals and Inspections

FROM: Jeff Mayhew
Acting Director, Department of Planning

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS
Case Number: 19-226

INFORMATION:

Property Address: 9335 Ravenridge Road
Petitioner: Frank Grosso, Barbara Grosso
Zoning: DR 1

Requested Action: Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for a variance to permit an existing accessory
structure to be located in the side yard in lieu of the permitted rear yard only and to permit an amendment
to the final development plan for Cromwell Woods Extension, plat 2, Lot 51.

A site visit was conducted on 3/11/2019. The property is the subject of violation case no. CC1817792.

The Department supports granting zoning variance relief but only on specific condition that no part of the
structure be located less than 50° from the front property line.

By definition an accessory structure shall be subordinate to the principal structure it is accessory to. The
location of the shed in such close proximity to the public right of way elevates the structure to equal status
relative to the dwelling, and as importantly, other principal dwellings along Ravenridge Road. The layout
is not consistent with the design guidelines found in the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies
as it is disruptive of the development pattern within this newer residential neighborhood.

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480.
Prepared bhy:

Division C ief:w
d Al

%L
Wyd T. Moxley \/\ Jenifet G. Nugént

JM/JGN/LTM/

¢: Laurie Hay
Richard L. Brace
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

s:\planning\dev rev\zac\zacs 2019\19-226.docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLA

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: March 11, 2019
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2019-0226-A
Address 9335 Ravenridge Road
(Grosso Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of February 25, 2019.

>

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford

C:\Users\snuffer\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\lUMU3D46\ZAC 19-
0226-A 9335 Ravenridge Road.doc



R_‘ ..:3‘ wovernor
: e u I_ - Boyd K. Rutherford
. MARYLAND DEPARTMENT ) Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION e Pete K. Rahn
Secratary
STATE HIGHWAY Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator
__

Date: 2 /z 5 /; q

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory

Committee approval of Case No. Z wi G~ DZ24-M
- Vo Ll

Frodd ¢ evhav

& Vo550

9335 ?&L\/éﬂr‘: clj{ 723 ad -

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at

(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer

Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Warren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 41'0.2?.9.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NAME G ROSse

CASE NUMBER Zo/g-22&- A4
DATE /P T /7

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E - MAIL

pfﬁ.ﬂh G-“-OSS = 9555- z"\\d’.ﬂ/&»iq o Ed . ﬁ“ ke G 1 HD 2( ?E‘Y —(q bls@ Cum C‘Jt v)g_'f'
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CASE NO. 2019- 022( p-H

CHECKLIST
Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comment Comments/
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )

é\\_\i . DEPS ) \5\\( :

(if not received, date e-mail sent

FIRE DEPARTMENT

5‘ 18, PLANNING W COMMeMt-
(if not received, date e-mail sent )

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION m&&gmm\

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. )
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: L \f@ \] M‘
SIGN POSTING (1% Date: Lo \ 240 \I \CL by (‘%{ 0
SIGN POSTING (2™%) Date: M 1 \ 14 by QAalu

: J
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves BF no O
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes L1 No [

Comments, if any:
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Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMOR

TV

ECOUNITY

SDAT: Real Property Search

View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Account Identifier:

Special Tax Recapture:
NONE

District - 09 Account Number - 2400011225

Use:

Owner Name: GROSSO FRANK RESIDENTIAL
GROSSO BARBARA Principal Residence: YES

Mailing Address: 9335 RAVENRIDGE RD Deed Reference: 140362/ 00468
PARKVILLE MD 21234-1453

Premises Address: 9335 RAVENRIDGE RD Legal Description: A87 AC

PARKVILLE 21234-1453

9335 RAVENRIDGE RD SS
CROMWELL WOODS EXTENSION

Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment  Plat 2
District: Year: No:
0062 0020 0280 0000 51 2017 Plat 0076/
Ref: 0108
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County Use
Built Area Area Area
2018 3,165 SF 1500 SF 21,213 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 157,300 167,300
Improvements 347,300 428,800
Total: 504,600 586,100 558,933 586,100
Preferential Land: 0 0

Seller: CALATLANTIC GROUP INC
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED

Seller: CUB HILL ROAD LIMITED

PARTNERSHIP

Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE

Seller: PECORA MICHEL

Date: 06/15/2018
Deed1: /40362/ 00468

Date: 04/11/2016

Deed1: /37377/ 00026
Date: 08/17/2012

Price: $731,714
Deed2:

Price: $500,000

Deed2:

Price: $200,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /32431/ 00304 Deed2:
Partial Exempt Assessments:  Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00/0.00 0.00/0.00

Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx

12



7H11/2019 SDAT: Real Property Search

S Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: Approved 07/24/2018

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

hitps://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx 2/2
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Real Property Data Search ( w3)

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
Exempt Class: NONE
Account ldentifier: District - 09 Account Number - 2400011225
Owner Information
Owner Name: GROSSO FRANK Use: RESIDENTIAL
GROSSO BARBARA Principal YES
Residence:
Mailing Address: 9335 RAVENRIDGE RD Deed Reference: 140362/ 00468
PARKVILLE MD 21234-
1453
Location & Structure Information
Premises Address: 9335 RAVENRIDGE RD Legal Description: 487 AC
PARKVILLE 21234-1453 9335 RAVENRIDGE RD SS
CROMWELL WOODS
EXTENSION
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat 2
District: Year: No:
0062 0020 0280 0000 51 2017 Plat 0076/
Ref: 0108
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
2018 3,165 SF 1500 SF 21,213 SF 04
Stories Basement Type Exterior Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
2 YES STANDARD UNIT SIDING 2 full/ 1 half 1 Attached
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2017 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Land: 157,300 157,300
Improvements 347,300 428,800
Total: 504,600 586,100 558,933 586,100
Preferential Land: 0 0
Transfer Information
Seller: CALATLANTIC GROUP INC Date: 06/15/2018 Price: $731,714
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /40362/ 00468 Deed2:
Seller: CUB HILL ROAD LIMITED Date: 04/11/2016 Price: $500,000
PARTNERSHIP
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /37377/ 00026 Deed2:
Seller: PECORA MICHEL Date: 08/17/2012 Price: $200,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /32431/ 00304 Deed2:
Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2018 07/01/2019
Assessments:
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00j0.00 0.00/0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
QFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE
MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/ o
Fund Dept Unit SubUnit Obj Sub Obj Dept Ob

1Dy 30l | QOvO s?

+

Rec .
From: G228 {laveal.dee 1
-

i

For: \}GT;'. [ 3 AOVG - Oj--?.(o‘ A

Cran (vossn  Bathaia Grasco
&
CASHIER'S "
DISTRIBUTION : A "VALIDATION .
WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENGY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD -ACCOUNTING :
@R T

PLEASE PRESS HARD!!!




Kristen L Lewis

From: Frank Grosso <fgbls@comcast.net> ’
Sent: Friday, March 15, 2019 8:30 AM

To: . Kristen L Lewis

Subject: Hearing Date Case number:2019-0226-A

Dear Ms, Lewis,

Per.our telephone conversation yesterday I am requesting a change fo my hearing since my representative will not be
available on 4/11. ‘

Thank you,

Frank Grosso

9335 Ravenridge Rd.

Parkville, Md 21234

410-371-6837

Sent from my iPad

&




Permits, Approvals, and Inspections SBEREC Code Enforcement
Code Inspections & Enforcament .i"ﬂ E?"zb‘ Electrical Inspettion
County Office Bullding, Rm. 213 ‘% W Plumbing Inspection
111 Wast Chesapeake Ave .‘,a g Building Inspection
Towson, Maryland 21204

www.baltmorecountymd.gov/Agencies/permits/

CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

. Teg !
410-887-3351
410-887-3880
410-887-3620

410-887-3953

CASE NUMBER PROP.TAXID
CC1817792 04-00.011225
GROSSO FRANK GROSSO BARBARA, 9335 RAVEN::SSQT;&N ADDRESS
9335 RAVENRIDGE RD
PARKVILLE, MD 21234-1463 PARKVILLE, MD 21234

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES ANDI/OR REGUM“O+S:

County COGaa!Regulaﬂons - Inspector's Comments

B.C.Z.R 400: lilegal accessory structurs Accessc:'r{ structure/shed Is required o be if the rear

B.C.Z.R 415A; Improperly parked recreation vehicle

yard.

the side or rear yard at !sast 6 feet behind

from the slde and rear property line.

yard of the property, Relocate the shed, renjove the
shed, or file for a variance to allow the shedjln the side

RVsfjet s‘cls on the trailsr are required to beparked In

foundaﬂo]' iine of the dwslling and-atleast 21 1/2 feet -

e front

Fallure to comply with thic correctlon notlcs, may reault In a $200.00 ﬂné!panalty per day, per violatlon pursy
32-3-002 snellor  the County oconding 2 contractor to corrcct the violotlon{s) jat your oxpense. Call the

informatien and doetalls.

t to BCC: 1.2.217;
[mapector fer more

COMPLIANCE DATE:  01/05/2018 INSPECTOR 10: (783

ISSUED DATE:  12/05/2018

—

IMPORTANT INFORMATION TO THE PERSON'S CHARGED
It!3 Imponant that you read this document carefully, s it chargas you with the commisslon of a ¢fime.
Fyou fafl o comart the viclations noted by the date diclatad, a citation may be issuad, and a trie) scheduled al which you may bo penalizad
by a fine, Imprizonment, ar both.
if the County I3 required to bring your property Into complianca, all casts and fines shall bacoma a [ian and shall be callectible In the manner
provided fer collection of real estate taxes; or may be collacted In the samt manner as any civil money jJudgment or debt collected,
Alawyer can glve Important assistante to you:
{a} onhow to comect the violation(e} In order to avold trial or
(b} attral if youtailed to comect the viclation{s) noted. Assistance may be provided to determine whather there are any defanses to the

charges against you or any circumstances halpful to you that should ba brought to the irisl. A [awysr ¢an help you by developing and
presenting [nformation, which could offact how you camrest the viclation(s).

A convictlon far each viclation will subject you to potentia! finea of $200, $500. S1000 per day par violation, depanding on the vislation, or 80
days In jall, or both Baltimore Gounty Code saction 1-2-217 and 32-3-802.

it I3 your responsibliity to oblain any required permit(s) 1o correct the clted viclation(s). All rapalrs must be in accordanca with applicable laws,
Ceda of Balimore County Regulations, and standards.

Upon correction of these violatien(s), cantacl the Inspector for re-Inspection. If you have eny questions contact the inspector promptly.
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Permits, Approvals, and Inspections . % Cods Enforcement 410-887-3351
Code Inspactions & Enforcement’ LA VBT Elecirical Inspection 410-887-3860
County Office Bullding, Rm. 213 @W Plumbing Inspaction 410-887-3620
1M1 West Chesapeake Ave gl 19 Building Inspection 410-887-3953
Towson, Maryland 21204 T
www.balimerscountymd.gov/Agencisa/pemnital
CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTION CITATION
CASE NUMBER ‘PROP.TAX ID
CCc1a17792 24-00-011225
VIOLATION ADDRESS
GROSSO FRANK GROSSO BARBARA 9335 RAVENRIDGE RD
9335 RAVENRIDGE RD PARKVILLE. MD 21234
PARKVILLE, MD 21234-1453 r
et e DID-UNLAWFULLY VIOL ATE-THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY CODES AND/OR-REGUEARONS:. - -—————

County Codes/Regulations

Inspactor's Comments

B.C.Z.R 400: llegal accessory structure

Failure to relocate the shed, fallure to remove the shed,

or fallure to filo for a hearing to allow the shed.

‘Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Codo, civil penalty hag been
assossed, as a rosult of tha vtolatlon(s) ctted hamln. ln ﬂle amount

- H — ar ae

$1600

A qunl-]udichl hearlng has bean pre-<achedulod in:

Jefforson Bullding, 106 W. Cheaapsake Ave, Rm 205 DATE:

Towson, Maryland, 21204

01/23/2018 TiME: 08:00  am.

=i AVIOLATOR DOES NOT APPEAR ATTHE QODE EHFORGE&ENT HEARING, THE GITATION AND ANY chl. PENALTY ARE DEEMED A

1 do solemnly declare and affirm, under tho penalty of perjury, that the contents stated abovo aro true and comrect to the begt

of my knowlodio, Information, and balief.

Inspector Badge Number
79

Issued Date
0114012019
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NW/S of Cub Hill Road, 1000’ SE
of Cromwell Bridge Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
9th Election District :
6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(NW/S Cub Hill Road, 100’ SE
of Crornwell Bridge Road) * CASE NO. 03-200-A
Cub Hill Road Ltd. Partnership *
Petitioner

* ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok % ok % w oM

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, the Cub Hill Road Lid. Partnership. The
variance request involves: propetty located on the northwest side of Cub Hill Road, 100 £,
southeast of Cromwell Bridge Road. The subject property is split-zoned D.R.! and D.R.2. The
variance request is as follows:

1. From Section 504 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.) (Bill 100,
1970) and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies
(CMDP), to permit a minimum distance of 7 f. from dwelling unit window to
property line in lieu of the required 15 ft. for Lot Nos. 27 through 29 and 50 through
63.

2. From Section 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.6.a. of the CMDP, to permit a
minimum distance of 10 ft. from dwelling unit window to street right-of-way in lieu
of the required 25 ft. for Lot Nos. 27 through 29 and 50 through 59.

3. From Section 1B01.2.C.2.b and 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.6.c of the
CMDP, to permit a minimum distance of 14 ft. between facing windows of different
dwelling units on the same subdivision in lieu of the required 40 ft. for Lot Nos. 27
and 28, 28 and 54, 54 and 55, 55 and 56, 56 and 57, 57 and 58, 58 and 59, 59 and 60,
60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, 52 and 53, and 29 and 50; and

4. From Sections 1B01.2.C.6 and 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.3.b of the
CMDP, to permit a minimum hotizontal distance of 14 ft. between buildings 25 to 30
ft. in height in lieu of the required 30 ft. for Lot Nos. 27 and 28, 28 and 54, 54 and 55,
55 and 56, 56 and 57, 57 and 58, 58 and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and
63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, 52 and 53, and 29 and 50.



Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Charles Main, II and
Mitch Kellman, representing Daft, McCune & Walker, the engineering firm who prepared the
site plan of the property, Ron Schaftel and David Altfeld, appearing on behalf of the developer of
the site and David Karceski, attorney at law, representing the Petitioner. Appearing as an
interested citizen in the matter was Ruth Baisden, representing the Greater Parkville Community
Council. There were no others in attendance.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, is an extension of a previous CRG approved plan known as “Cromwell Woods”. That
project received approval in 1987. At this time, the property owner is interested in approving 20
new additional single-family residential lots, which are to be constructed adjacent to the existing
community known as “Cromwell Woods”. The subject site is located on the southeast side of
Cromwell Bridge Road and takes access from Raven Ridge Road. The developers herein
propose to extend Raven Ridge Road in the fashion depicted on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1A, 1B and
1C, the site plan submitted into evidence,

At issue in the case are two parcels of property, one of which will contain nine (9) single-
family residential lots and the other eleven (11) single-family residential lots. The land to be
developed sits on top of a ridée that runs parallel to Cromwell Bridge Road. There are steep
slopes located on either side of the area to be developed. This affords this developer only a
narrow strip of developable land flat enough to construct homes thereon. In order to proceed
with the development of the property as proposed on Petitioner’s Exhibit Nos. 1A, 1B and 1C,
the variances previously mentioned are necessary.

It is important to note that the Developer of the property met with and entered into an
§\agrcement with representatives of the Cromwell Woods community. Submitted into evidence, as



[ ———

Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2 is a written agreement between this Developer and the Cromwell
Woods Association Inc. This Developer has agreed to perform certain improvements to the
existing Cromwell Woods community and has agreed to certain terms and conditions regarding
the new homes to be constructed on the property to be developed. The obligations of the
Developer are more specifically recited in the agreement, which was accepted info evidence as
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2.

As sated previously, Ms. Ruth Baisden appeared at the hearing on behalf of the Greater
Parkville Community Council. Ms. Baisden had no objection to the development of the property
consistent with the site plan submitted into evidence and the Development Agreement entered
into with the adjacent community association.

Based on the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing, I find that the variance relief
should be granted to allow the development to proceed as proposed.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zoning regulations would

cause practical difficulty to Petitioner and their property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973).

To prove practical difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would unreasonably prevent the use of
the property for a permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a substantial justice to the applicant as well
as other property owners in the district or whether a lesser relaxation than that
applied for would give sufficient relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Ch D i

L
4
.

Anderson v. Bd, Of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28 (1974).

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that practical

difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result if the variance is not granted. It has been

P /4/_4/




()

established that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the property which
is the subject of this request and that the requirements from which the Petitioner seeks relief will
unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the relief requested will not cause any injury to the public health, safety or general
welfare, and meets the spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that the Petitioner’s
variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _/_/_}_’:4 day of December, 2002, by this Deputy Zoning
Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance as follows:

1. From Section 504 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) (Bill 100,
1970) and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies
(CMDP), to permit a minimum distance of 7 ft. from dwelling unit window to
property line in lieu of the required 15 fi. for Lot Nos. 27 through 29 and 50 through
63.

2. From Section 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.6.a. of the CMDP, to permit a
minimum distance of 10 ft. from dwelling unit window to street right-of-way in lieu
of the required 25 fi. for Lot Nos. 27 through 29 and 50 through 59.

3. From Section 1B01.2.C.2.b and 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.6.c of the
CMDP, to permit a minimum distance of 14 ft, between facing windows of different
dwelling units on the same subdivision in lieu of the required 40 ft. for Lot Nos. 27
and 28, 28 and 54, 54 and 55, 55 and 56, 56 and 57, 57 and 58, 58 and 59, 59 and 60,
60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, 52 and 53, and 29 and 50; and

4, From Sections 1B01.2.C.6 and 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.3.b of the
CMDP, to permit a minimum horizontal distance of 14 fi. between buildings 25 to 30

8] 4 fi. in height in lien of the required 30 ft. for Lot Nos. 27 and 28, 28 and 54, 54 and 55,
A 55 and 56, 56 and 57, 57 and 58, 58 and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and
g 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, 52 and 53, and 29 and 50.

be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition

precedent to the relief granted herein:
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1) The Developer shall be required to comply with the conditions of the agreement

TMKraj

entered into with the Cromwell Woods Association Inc said agreement being
entered into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 2.

| b, 1

TIMOTHY ¥. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-837-3468

December 11, 2002

David Karceski, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, LLP
210 Allegheny Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 03-200-A
Property: NW/S Cub Hill Road,
100” SE of Cromwell Bridge Road

Dear Mr. Karceski:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order,

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

L/ém% A

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md,us

on Recycled Papar

@ Printed wath Seybean nk



Copies to:

Ronald Schaftel

David Altfeld

111 8. Calvert Street, Suite 2820
Baltimore, MD 21202

Mitch Kellman

Charles Main II

Daft, McCune & Walker
200 E. Pennsylvania Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Ruth Baisden .
c/o Greater Parkville Community Council
7706 Oak Avenue

Baltimote, MD 21234
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Pe.ition for variance

to the Zoning Commissioner.of Baltimore Cou ty
; for the property located at Yio5ide of Cub Hill Roa‘£

, _ idge Road
which is presently zoned D.R.1 and D.R.2

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, lega

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Coun

and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto ane

Mmade & part hereof, heraby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

See Attached.

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore Cbunty. to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the fdllowing reasons: .(Indicate'

hardship or practical difficulty)

To be determined at hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations..
I, orwe. agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, ete, and further agreeto and are lo be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. :

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type of Print

Signalu:e
Address *Telephone No.
City ' i State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:
Robert A. Hoffman

] Al L

Company
1219 Allegheny Avenue (410 ) 494-6200
Address ‘ ‘ i " Telephone No.,
Towson, Maryland 21204
City - State 2y Code
03-200 - A

iWe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the ‘penalties of

Fe?;ury. that [Ave are the legal owner(s) of the progerty which
s the subject of this Petition, '

Legal Owner(s):

Cub Hill Road Limited Partnership
Cub Hill, Inc., General Partner
Name - T#pe'of P i

SgnareRy s~ Ronald O. Schaftel, Presider

Name - Type of Print

Signature Suite 2820
111 S. Calvert Street  (410) 347-4800

~ Telephane No.

Address
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
City - Stale Zip Coce

Representative {o be Contacted:

Robert A. Hoffman

Name -
210 Allegheny Avenue (410)494-6200
Address Telephane Ng.
Towson, Maryland 21204

Cy ' State Z1p Code’

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FQ

HEARING __.
Reviewed By . OYRE Nete _ 10/ 2815




PETITION FOR YARIANCE

Variance from Section 504 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(“BCZR”) (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.6.b of the Comprehensive Manual of
Development Policies (“CMDP"”) to permit a minimum distance of 7 feet from
dwelling unit window to property line in lien of the required 15 feet for Lot Nos.
27 through 29 and 50 through 63,

Variance from BCZR Section 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section V.B.6.a of the
CMDP to permit a minimum distance of 10 feet from dwelling unit window to
street right-of-way in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot Nos. 27 through 29 and
50 through 59.

Variance from BCZR Sections 1B01.2.C.2.b and 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section
V.B.6.c of the CMDP to permit a minimum distance of 14 feet between facing
windows of different dwelling units on the same subdivision in lieu of the
required 40 feet for Lot Nos, 27 and 28, 28 and 54, 54 and 55, 55 and 56, 56 and
57, 57 and 58, 58 and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51,
51 and 52, 52 and 53 and 29 and 50.

Variance from BCZR Sections 1B01.2.C.6 and 504 (Bill 100, 1970) and Section
V.B.3.b of the CMDP to permit a minimum horizontal distance of 14 feet between
buildings 25 to 30 feet in height in lieu of the required 30 feet for Lot Nos, 27 and
28, 28 and 54, 54 and 55, 55 and 56, 56 and 57, 57 and 58, 58 and 59, 59 and 60,
60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, 52 and 53 and 29 and 50.

TOIDOCS1/DHKO1/#146341 vl



Description
To Accompany Petition for Zoning Variance
35,24 Acre Parcel
Northwest Side of Cub Hill Road

Southeast of Cromwell Bridge Road

DMW Ninth Election District, Baltimore County, Maryland

DafesMCune:Walkes, Inc. Beginning for the same at the point at the end of the following course and

East P , . , , .
200 East Penyloana Avense distance measured from the intersection of the centerline of Cromwell Bridge Road
Towson, Maryland 21286

pitunon dima. com with the centerline of Cub Hill Road, (1) Southeasterly and southwesterly along the
410 295 3333

Fax 410 296 4705 centerline of Cub Hill Road, 1,000 feet, more or less, thence binding on the
A Team of Land Planvers, centerline of said Cub Hill Road, the three following courses and distances, viz: (1)
Landscape Archutecss,

Golf Course Avchrecss, South 39 degrees 22 minutes 33 seconds West 18.90 feet, thence (2) South 26 degrees
Enmfng:::: jf;:::u: 52 minutes 33 seconds West 145.20 feet, and thence (3) South 07 degrees 55 minutes

03 seconds West 112.82 feet, thence leaving Cub Hill Road and running for the
following thirty-one courses and distances, viz: (4¢) North 79 degrees 22 minutes 51
seconds West 284.17 feet, thence (5) South 15 degrees 52 minutes 29 seconds East
106.70 feet, thence {(6) South 15 degrees 47 minutes 29 seconds East 88.92 feet, thence
(7) South 50 degrees 05 minutes 53 seconds West 101.29 feet, thence (8) North 14
degrees 18 minutes 11 seconds West 133.41 feet, thence (9) South 69 degrees 32
minutes 38 seconds West 342.12 feet, thence (10) South 09 degrees 02 minutes 38
seconds West 90.88 feet, thence (11) South 48 degrees 11 minutes 05 seconds West
395.51 feet, thence (12) South 40 degrees 30 minutes 25 seconds East 151.52 feet,

thence (13) South 44 degrees 28 minutes 11 seconds West 108,32 feet, thence (14)

South 20 degrees 23 minutes 09 seconds East 198.75 feet, thence (15) South 16

Pagelof3 P Qj-)o



degrees 44 minutes 51 seconds West 105.27 feet, thence (16) South 61 degrees 26
minute 51 seconds West 96.63 feet, thence (17) South 53 degrees 59 minutes 11
seconds West 79.06 feet, thence (18) North 83 degrees 10 minutes 09 seconds West
253.98 feet, thence (19) South 71 degrees 54 minutes 51 seconds West 50.00 feet,
thence (20) South 62 degrees 42 minutes 14 seconds West 160.06 feet, thence (21)
South 69 degrees 05 minutes 14 seconds West 199.92 feet, thence (22) North 37
degrees 21 minutes 13 seconds West 212.65 feet, to a point of nontangency, thence
(23) Northeasterly by a line curving to the right, having a radius of 975.00 feet, for a
distance of 62.92 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
North 74 degrees 39 minutes 17 seconds East 62.91 feet), thence (24) North 13
degrees 29 minutes 39 seconds West 5000 feet to a point of nontangency, thence (25)
Southwesterly by a line curving to the left, having a radius of 1025.00 feet, for a
distance of 147.57 feet (the arc of said curve being subtended by a chord bearing
South 72 degrees 22 minutes 52 seconds West 147.45 feet), thence (26) North 21
degrees 44 minutes 38 seconds West 104.64 feet, thence (27) North 33 degrees 26
minutes 09 seconds West 526.18 feet, thence (28) North 56 degrees 33 minutes 52
seconds East 561.86 feet, thence (29) North 60 degrees 41 minutes 02 seconds East
103.10 feet, thence (30) South 88 degrees 28 minutes 39 seconds East 368.86 feet,
thence (31) South 44 degrees 41 minutes 43 seconds East 32.01 feet, thence (32)
North 46 degrees 03 minutes 08 seconds East §96.76 feet, thence (33) South 46
degrees 11 minutes 57 seconds East 412.43 feet, thence (34) North 43 degrees 48
minutes 03 seconds East 366.49 feet, and thence (35) South 49 degrees 25 minutes 57
seconds East 233.91 feet to the point of beginning; containing 35.2¢ acres of land,

more or less, as surveyed by Daft-McCune-Walker, Inc., in April, 2002,

Page 20f3
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THIS DESCRIPTION HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR ZONING PURPQOSES
ONLY AND IS NOT INTENDED TOQ BE USED FOR CONVEYANCE.
October 8, 2002

Project No. 91078 (L91078)

Page3of3
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NOTICE.OF 20KING HEARING * '
The Zonkhg Commissioner of Balimpm County, by
zuthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Balimore
County will held & public hearing 1 Towson, hMarviand on
tha propetty identifiod harein s tollows: )
Caze: #03-200-A° - '
N side of Cub Hil) Read, 1080 feet southeast of
Cromwsll Bridge Rogd ! .
NAY side of Cub Hil Road, 1000 feet southeast o
CromweliBridgs Road '
§th Elacton Distret—6th Councilmamie District e
Legal Dwner(s). Renald Q. Schaltel, Prestdant, Cub HIi
. Road Limitad Partpership, Cub Hill, In¢ General Partnar!
Yarlanes: ¥ parmita minumum distanca of 7 ft. from win-
dow to proparty ling in ksu of the required-15 feat for Lot
Nos, 27 thriough 29 and 50 through 63, To psrmit a minir
mum stanca of 10 feet from window to Straet ngm-né-
vayin lew of the requimed 25 feat for Lot Nos, 27 end 26
and 50 threugh 59 To parmit a minimum distance of 14
faet betwaen facing windows n Jieu of the required 40 fest
for Lot Nes. 27, 28, 29; and 54, 54 and 55, 55 and &6,
and 57,57 and 58, 58 and 58, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61
and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, and 53, and 29
and 58 and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, €2 andl
63,50 and 51, 51 and 52, and 53, and 29 and 50, Te per
mit 2 minimum horizonital distance of 14 et betivee
bullding in fieu of the rquirad 30 fest tor Lot Nos. 27 ani
28, 28 and 54, 54 andk 55, 55,and 56, 56 and 57, 57 ang
58, 58 znd 59, 69 ard 60, 60 and £1, 61 and 62, 62 and
(63,50 and 51,51 and 52, 52and 53 and 20and 50. ¥
Hegring: Twesday, Decamuber 10, 2002 at 18:00a.m.’In
Hoom 407, County Courts Building, 401 Baslay Avanuey

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT . H
Zoning Commissionsr foy Bahimore County
NOTES: ¢1) Hearings are Handcappsd Accessible, for
special accamimodations Fease Contact the Zoning Com-
missiansr’s Office at (410) 887-4386 Iy
{2) For \nfarmabon canceming the Fie and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zonlng Rewew Offics at (410) 887-3391.
JT 117762 Novernar 26 "t t57p1ed
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

HLQ7[ , 2000

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on _U_b_e_LZOOL_

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

L3 Arbutus Times

O Catonsville Times

L[] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
Q North County News

”

LI £DVERTISING




CERTIFICATE@™ "OSTING ®

; RE: CaseNo: O3 - 200 -A
A ' : Petitioner/Developer: Y0480 D O

SCHAFTEL PRES/QEt, LUB_Hitt RD
LimitED PARTNER ShipP

Date of Hearing/Closing: __ /X //0 /o>
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
Office Building, Room 111 ¢

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms, Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladics and Gentlemen:

This lester is to certify under the penaltics of pesjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the propeity located at /z/ WS/ -9 F cud #ieo RD
1000 Fr' SOUMELSE oF CRIM el BRIDGE R

, The sign(s) were posted on /’/'2‘7’/6‘?-'
( Montl, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
74 b%a
(Slgnature of Sign Postet and Date)
e " R ——
: 'lr-i 1-EWSEOM ,;n& s : i . (Pl‘il‘lted Nam)
%! 1508 Leslie B3 -
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(Cuty, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

DURES FOR ZONING HEARING

DVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCE

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
natice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a natice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfled.
However, the petitioner is respansible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.,

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

or Newspaper Advertising;

Item Number or Case Number: 23-2co-A4
Petitioner: Cas /%‘-‘- e Lin oy ,Zfﬂ_ﬁ.,m“”?r,
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
Department of PZ it d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
P o Tmits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
November 6, 2002

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-200-A

N/W side of Cub Hill Road, 1000 feet southeast of Gromwell Bridge Road

N/W side of Cub Hill Road, 1000 feet southeast of Cromwell Bridge Road

9" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Ronald O. Schaftel, President, Cub Hill Road Limited Partnership, Cub Hill, Inc.,
General Partner

Variance to permit a minimum distance of 7 ft. from widow to property line on lieu of the required
15 feet for Lot Nos. 27 through 29 and 50 through 63. To permit a minimum distance of 10 feet
from window to street right-of-way in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot Nos. 27 and 29 and 50
through 59, To permit a minimum distance of 14 feet between facing windows in lieu of the
required 40 feet for Lot Nos. 27, 28, 29, and 54, 54 and 55, 55 and 56, 56 and 57, 57 and 58, 58
and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, and 53, and 29 and
58 and 59, 59 and 80, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, and 53, and 29
and 50. To permit a minimum horizontal distance of 14 feet between building in lieu of the
required 30 feet for Lot Nos. 27 and 28, 28 and 54, 54 and 55, 55 an. 56, 56 and 57, 57 an 58,
58 and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 an 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, 52 and 63 and 29
and 50,

HEARING: Tuesday, December 10, 2002 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buitding, 401

n : ; Bosley Avenue
//‘(,,- _f;’} 'gf 1
{ 328K %
T
Arnold Jablon L )

Director
Adirih

C: Cub Hill Road Limited Partnership, Cub Hill, Inc., General Partner, 111 S, Calvert Street,
Suite 2820, Baltimore 21220
Robert A, Hoffman, Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, NOVEMBER 25, 2002,
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

?D Prinled with Soybean |nk
—mg on Recveled Paoar



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, November 26, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Amy Dontel 410-494-6244
Venabie, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-200-A

N/W side of Cub Hill Road, 1000 feet southeast of Cromwell Bridge Road

N/W side of Cub Hill Road, 1000 feet southeast of Cromwell Bridge Road

9" Election District — 6" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Ronald O. Schaftel, President, Cub Hill Road Limited Partnership, Cub Hill, Inc.,
General Partner

Variance to permit a minimum distance of 7 ft. from widow to property line on lieu of the required
15 feet for Lot Nos. 27 through 29 and 50 through 63. To permit a minimum distance of 10 feet
from window to street right-of-way in lieu of the required 25 feet for Lot Nos. 27 and 29 and 50
through 59. To permit a minimum distance of 14 feet between facing windows In lieu of the
required 40 feet for Lot Nos. 27, 28, 29, and 54, 54 and 55, 55 and 56, 56 and 57, 57 and 58, 58
and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 81 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, and 53, and 29 and
58 and &9, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 and 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, and 53, and 29
and 50. To permit a minimum horizontal distance of 14 feet between building in lieu of the
required 30 feet for Lot Nos. 27 and 28, 28 and 54, 64 and 55, 55 an 56, 56 and 57, 57 an 58,
58 and 59, 59 and 60, 60 and 61, 61 and 62, 62 an 63, 50 and 51, 51 and 52, 52 and 53 and 29
and 50.

HEARING: Tuesday, December 10, 2002 7at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 401
Bosley Avenue

i et~

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacg@co.ba.md.us

December 6, 2002

Robert A. Hoffman
Venable, Bactjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Hoffman:
RE: Case Number: 03-200-A, N/W side of Cub Hill Road, 1000' S/E of Cromwell Bridge Road

The above referenced petition was acoepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning Review,
Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 25, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to
indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning
commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the
proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the
permanent case file,

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

u. CUZWQ—

W. Carl Richards, Iv.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:rlh
Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel
Cub Hill Road Limited Partnership, Cub Hill, Inc., General Partner, Ronald Schaftel,
President, 111 S, Calvert St., Suite 2820, Baltimore 21202

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

>
T ‘S) Printed wilh 'Snybuan Ink

- Flmasrmined Homae



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Gavernar
State Highway Administration Seaary O
Parker F Williams
Administrator
Date: //-& o %
Mr., George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 2do oRF

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Mr. Zahner:
Thus office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/)L

/. Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impalired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.D. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Marvland 21202



Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and ' November 7, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

Property Owner:Distribution Meeting of November 4, 2002
Location:
Item No.:
Dear Mr. Zahner:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
gurveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and

required to be corrected or incorporated into the final rlans for
the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
items:

193-202 99‘)

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

g:é ptnd st Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecouatyonline.info
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: November 29, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Supervisor

ureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For November 12, 2002

Ttem Nos, 193, 194, 195, 196, 197, 198,
199 201, and 202

The Bureau of Developmient Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-1]-12-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-11292002
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TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley A5 }T”r
DATE: November 13, 2002
Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 4. 2002

SUB}TEQ\ NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

(0

193-202
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: December 9, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat' Keller, IIT
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-200

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: M&QL_M:‘L&.

Section Chief:

AFK/LL:MAC



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
NWrside of Cub Hill Road, 1000*
southeast of Cromwell Bridge Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
9™ Election District
6" Councilmanic District * FOR

Legal Owner: Cub Hill Road Ltd. Partnership
Cub Hill, Inc. General Partner * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Ronald O. Schaftel, President

Petitioner(s) * 03-200-A
* * * L * e * % * & & £ *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case.

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counset
Oid Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6" day of November, 2002, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Robert A. Hoffinan, VENABLE, BAETIER & HOWARD,

LLP, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204 Attorney for Petitioner(s).

-

=
) PETER MAX ZIMME
SELAN People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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December 7, 2002

Cromwel} Woodé Homeowners Agsociation, Inc.
9 LochweH Court
Baltimore, MD 21234

Arnold Jablon, Direstor
Raltimore County Department of Pormits
and Property Management
County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
Re: Case #03-200-A

Dear Mr, Jablon,

I'm writing 0 inform you of the position of the Cromwell Woods Homeowners
Association, Inc. in regard to the hearing on the above referenced case sehedyled on
Tuesday, December 10, 2002,

The Association supponts the approval of the variance of the side yard setback to not Jess
thap seven (7} feet so that larger houses may be constructed while maintaining the
existing character and harmony of the Cromwell Woods community,

The Association does not support any variances to reduce the required 25’ from window
to street right-o fway,

Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Cromwell Woods Homeowtiers Association
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AGREEMENT

1Y
THIS AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), entered into this 8 day of September,
2002, by and among CUB HILL ROAD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited
partnership (“Cub Hill”) and CROMWELL WOODS ASSOCIATION INC., a Maryland

corporation (“Cromwell Woods™).

BACKGROUND

A. Cub Hill is the owner and/or developer of certain lots or parcels of land located on
Cub Hill Road and Smith Avenue in Baltimore County, Maryland, which are outfined in red on
Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Property™). .

B, Cromwell Woods is a homeowners association, which owns certain parcels of
land in the subdivision commonly known as Cromwell Woods, and which represents all of the
owners of property within the subdivision.

C. The Property is in the immediate vicinity of certain lots that are located in the
Cromwell Woads subdivision.

D. In connection with the subdivision and development of the Property, Cromwell
Woods has requested that Cub Hill make certain improvements within the Cromwell Woods
subdivision in consideration of Cromwell Woods® agrecment to support and not to oppose the
subdivision and development of the Property or to appeal the plan of subdivision for the

Property, which was approved by the County Review Groﬁp (“CRG™) on August 8, 2002, and

};ICub Hill has agreed to make such improvements, subject to the terms and conditions of this

i
‘Agreement
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WITNESSETH
NOW, THEREFCI)RE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, agreements and
obligations contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which
is hereby acknm‘,vlcdgéd, the parties agree'as follows:

1. Cub Hill’s Obligations,

a, During the subdivision and development of the Property and thereafter,
Cub Hill agrees not to cut or clear the wooded area that is shown within the area shown a;: “Limit
of Forest Clearing” oﬁ Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

b. Cub Hill agrees to install tw;) (2)'-Fstop signs at. the intersections of
Ravenridge Road at Wood Raven Court and Ravenridge Road at Lochwell Court within the
Cromwell Woods subdivision. The stop signs. will be located on Wood Raven Court and
Lochwell Court. Cub Hill also agrees to cause a yellow median-‘paint line to' be placed on the
center line of Ravenridge Road from the intersection of Satyr Hill Road to the intersection of
Lochwell Court in accordance with: thé.ApprovaI (defined hereafter).

c. Cub Hill agrees to install the signs described in paragraph 1.b of this
Agreement within fifteen {15) days after Cub Hill commences c-onstruction of the road through
the Property. The stop signs shall meet applicable regulations. of Baltimore County, Maryland
for the size, design and placement of such signs.

d. Cromwell Woods h;;s requested that Cub Hill install up to three (3) asphalt
?pee'd bumps on Ravenridge Road in such locations as Cromwell Woods shall designate in
;iy'riting to Cub Hill. To date, Baltimore County, Maryland has refused to permit the installation
of such speed bumps. If Baltimc;m County approves the installation of up to three (3) speed

umps on Ravenridge Roa‘d“within-'thn;e (3) years after the date of this Agreement, then Cub Hill

figrees to cause such speed bumps to be installed in a good and workmanlike manner in
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accordance with applicable regulations within ninety (90) days after Baltimore ¢ounty grants
such approval, provided that Cromwell Woods has .given Cub Hill written riotice of the locations
that Cromwell Woods designates for the speed bumps.

e. Cub Hill agrees to make a one-time contribution in the aggregate amount
of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) (the ;‘I;andscaping Fee”) to Cromwell Woods, which
shall be used by Cromwell Woods in its sole discretion primarily for landscaping along
Ravenridge Road in the Cromwell Woods subdivision. Cub Hill agrees. to pay Five Thousand
Dollars ($5,000.00) of the Landscaping Fee before beginning construction of work -on the
Property, Cub Hill agrees to pay the remaining Five Thousand Dollars (85,000:00) of the
Landscaping Fee within six (6) months after the date of the first payment.

f Cub Hill agrees to placé restrictive covenants on the lots that are depicted
and designated on Exhibit A as Lots 53 through and including 63. Said restrictive covenants
shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following restrictions:

i Each house constructed on ‘each lot shall not be less than two
thousand two hundred (2,200) square feet.

ii. Each house constructed on each.lot shall have a “Colonial” style
front and a minimum of a two-car attached garage. The ﬁ*onF of each house (that side which faces
the road through the Property) shall be brick, stucco, stone, high quality imitation stone or similar -
materiais, provided that such materials are of similar quality as is found on h‘ouse‘s\ that are located
in the Cromwell Woods subdivision.

g All of the: obligations of Cub Hill described in this paragraph 1 shall be

Jerformed at no expense or liability to Cromwell Woods. Once the obligations of Cub Hill

escribed in paragraphs 1.b and 1.d (if applicable) are completed, Cub: Hill shall have no further
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liability with respect to the repair, maintenance or replacement of the improvements described in
said paragraphs.

2. Cromwell Woods®' Obligations. ‘ .

a, Cromwell Woods agrees to support and not to oppose, directly or

-indirectly, the approval of the plan of subdivision for the Property, or of any order granting a

special hearing, variance or amendment to any of the foregoing in connection therewith,

provided that any such plan, special hearing, variance or amendment shall not (i) increase the

number of lots to be developed upon. the Property or (if) permit cutting or clearing in th'e area

designated on Exhibit A hereto as “Limit of Forest Clearing”, or (iii) extend Ravenridge Road
Eeyond the property line of the Property.

b. Cromwell Woods agrees not to file an appeal of the approval of Cub Hill’s
subdivision plan for the Property by the CRG, which was gran’tec‘i on August 8, 2002 (the
“Approval”). ‘

c. Cromwell Woods acknowledges that Cub Hill plans to reque‘s‘t‘ that the
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County (the “Zoning Commissioner”) approve variances of
the apblicable side yard setback requirements, providéd that such setbacks shall not be less than
seven feet (7). Cromwell Woods acknowledges that the granting of such variances will allow
larger houses to be constructed upon the Property aﬁd agrees to support such variances by having
representatives attend a hearing or hearings before the Zoning Commissioner or submitting

| written testimony in support of such variances, provided that Cub Hill gives Cromwell Woods at
+ least ten (10) days priolr notice of such hearings,

3. Condition Precedent.

The duty of each party to perform its obligations under this Agreement is

N\ contingent upon and \‘Niﬂ automatically terminate and be of no further force and effect, and the




parties shall have no further rights, duties or obligations unto each other pursuant hereto, if the

Approval is appealed.
4, Miscellaneous Provisions,
a. This Agreement shall bind the parties hereto, their successors, heirs and
assigns.

b. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Maryland,

~

without regard to conflicts of laws.

c. The parties shall have all rights and remedies at law and in equity to
enforce this Agreement.
d. This Agreement contains all of the agreements of the parties with respect

to the subject matter hereof and cannot be modified, except by written agreement of the parties.

e. Each person who signs this Agreement represents and warrants to each
other party hereto that he has full right, power and authority to enter into and carry out the
provisions of this Agreement and that no further consents or approvals are required to make this
Agreement the binding obligation of the party on whose behalf each person signs this
Agreement,

f. The parties hereto expressly disclaim any partnership, joint venture or
similar relationship or arrangement.

g. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of

[N
~

“{hich shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one
g
and the same agreement.

{This space is intentionally left blank, Signatures follow.}
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WHEREFORE, the parties execute this Agreement as of the day and year first above

written.

WITNESS:

Ho. O Spatieo

/MM

Q:\fles\edp, gen\2057d,02.doc

LT apTe

CUB HILL ROAD LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By: Cub Hil, Inc., General Partner

by QUAROOMR (SEAL)

"Ronald O, Schaftel, Mresident

CROMWELL WOOQODS ASSOCIATION INC,
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.
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- ' IN REr  PET.TION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BKFORE THE

: ' NE/Y Satyr Bill Rd., 84 ft.
¥ SE of Cromwel)l Bridge Rd.

=

ZONTNG COHHISSIONER

Sedre 1 ; {Cromwell Woods Subdivision). |, . . ‘
b ' ath Election District ¥ 0P, Bnmmonx cquwgv - S R
s SR 6th Councilmanic District
. T * Case No. 93-313-}
" Cromwell Woods Ltd. Partnershlp
' Petiticoner
? L »* * * ” E ] x ] L] * b

FINDINGS OF FACT ANUY CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

e This matter comes before the Zoning Comsissloner as a Peatition for
- O ' Variance for the residential lots in the Cromwall Woods Subdivision, locat-
. - i ;

' e? near Cromwell Bridge Road and Satyr Hill Road in Bal.tlmora County, ‘tha

- [ ‘ Petitioner, Cromwell Woods Limited Partnership, seeks raliaf from &8 series
’ ! of regulations as they relate ta building to builaing, s.lde window to
PR street right of way, window to side lot line, and side window to side

. e window sethacks. Specifically, relief is sought from Section m01.z.c'.1

of the Baltimoxe County Zoning Regqulations {B.C.Z.R.) and Section V.B.3 of

t.ha Comprehensiue Hanual of Development l?clicy (CHIJP) to parmit a 20 Et.

.I
_—4, ,,\.. e

x})u.ildmg sepnrat:.on in Lieu of t.he required 40~,f!:. fori. heightsf

Fees
.‘.l"'-' - ")1"" o

between a0 Lt and 40 ft., for lots 1 through 43; fx:om Sect:.on V B.G.a. of :

[

oy
< T

tha CHDP to perm.t.t side window to street vight of way separations of 15

2 I e g
!5:-,.‘ I

ft in I.:.eu of the requ:.red 25 ft., for lots 1, 10, and 34; from Section

V.B.6.b of the CMDP to permit window to side lot line separations of 10

ft. din 1lleu of the required 15 ft., For lots ) through 43; and from Sec-

tion 1B01.2.C.2.b of the B.C.Z.R. and Section V.B.6.C of the CMDP to per-

mit 20 ft, side window to side window separations in lieu of the required

40 ft. for lots 1 through 43. The provisicnz of the CHDP are applicable
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£y ‘are’ under coustructlon. T

Lo this property, pursuant to Section 504 of the B.C.%.R.

the

Petitioner's Exhiolt No. 1.

Further, all of

reliof reguested is more particularly shown on the aite plan marked as

Appearing abt the public hearing held For this cage was & representa-

tiva of the developer/property oWner, Cromwell Woods Limited Partrership,

namely, John L. Tansey.

the projecl engineers, Dick Baumer and Ed Haile of Daft,

er. The Petitioner was represented by Robert A. loffman, Esquire.

&
ing in opposition was Harvey C. Hess, 11T, Mz,

and Guy Schehlein.

and Mrs.

Also appearing In support of the Petition were

McCune and Walk-

Appear-

Thomas Shipley,

&n overview of the subject property discloses that the sita is part

of a larger tract which is 86 acres in siza,

acres and is prednminantly zoned D,R.I wath a small portion of D.R.2,

The subject parcel is 238.264

The

property has previously undergone review throﬁgh the development process

(CRG) and the

Petitioner has obtained approval to construct a residential

aubaivzsion of 43 single family dwellinga. In fact, ona of tha Jlotg haa

been develnpea.

LS '._,f \:.«;(z-“’;‘:-..‘p "”_

A number of otherllots have baan a0ld and saveral houSBB

et . e

Mr. Tansey testified that notwlthstanding the large ° acreage {38.284

L. a7 ,£~ s Tl

acreq) ‘of the sxte, the actual bullding érea is quite small. Specifical-

1y, there are steep slopes located on the nerth side of the

prohibit any development oﬂ that portion of tha tract.

lots have been compressed into a smaller area. Mr,

site which

Thus, all of the

Tansey testified that

the developer's warketing scheme is to construct substantially sized homes

consistent with other houses in the general community.

the developer and potential, homeowners if the

sethack provisions of

Due to these mar-

55 keting objectives and site constraints, little flexibility is available to

the

-
H




-
oot e gy e o
= [

B.C.2.R. and cC.M.D.p, are strictly obsarved. That is, many of the houses
would not be permmitted ko have slde windowa and the architectural gtyla of
the dwellings would be compromlsed,

Mr. Tansey's tostimony wap echoed by Ed iaile, Chief Executive offi-
cer/Engineer From Daft, McCune and wWalker, He noted that, when the
project originally obtained Qevelopmant spproval, the buildable area of
the property was thought to be approximately 20 aecres. Thig was based an

County maps and documents khich were relied upon during the c_R.q, pro-

cess. However, after C.R.G. 4pproval wag cbtained, field surveys dis-

closed that the total bulldabla Acroade was 17 acreg. Thuat it was. neces-
sary to reduce many of the lots from a 100 ft, width to 80 Ft. 'Thia' hag
resulted in a smaller building anvelopb aréa which has necessitateg the
réﬁuested variances. Mr, Halle algo commented that the Propoged develap-
ment fs consistent with a subdivision on property which ig zoned 3.5
acres; that is, the existing zoning clessification and zoning regulationa

.applicable therato coupled w;th the aite constraints of the property pro-

3 o > o

'1} gduce unusual ci;cumstances which justify the g;hnting of the variance. '
Testifying in opposition to the Patition was Harry c.; Haaa, II;.
ZFrankly,'—at was difficulk to datermine tha source oE Mr. Hess s interest
in this broperty and its development. He indicated that he is the own~
er/developer of an  adjacent teact shown on the site Plan us Hazgian

Woods. In fact, but for his ownership of a remaining unsold lot in that

I FILING
L2 -
vz

2

subdivision, he might lack standing ko Participate in this case. He daes

P
b)“

not lxva anywhere near the subject property and his development is already

completed and puilt ocut except for the orphan lot which remalns under his

ORDER RECEN

DOato
By

ownership,
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ity can be granted to bu.llders dux'iﬁg .the construct!nn- of tha hcmea. A

. ,‘,;a‘)‘ —m%’-f" R ?'-
brief comment is appropriate about e’?éé

Hr.. Schehlain appaared to support: t:ha
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ing Plans adviso 4 Gmmnittee o
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Althou n supporting
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in the Petition. X concur with tne Offlce of Planning s analysis in th:.s
respect.

A variance wmay he granted where st;.'lct application of the sub‘ject
zoning regulation would cause practical difriculty to the Petitioner F.mu.‘.l
his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). 7o prove pr;:mti-

cal difficulty for an area variance, the Pet{tloner must mest tne" follow-
ing: )

1) whether strict compliance with requirement

would unreasonably prevent the.use of the pmper-

ty for a permitted purpose or, randnr: confu:mance

unnecessarily burdenscme;

2) whether the grant woujid . do’ subﬂtantial.
injustice to applicant as well ag othar propexty -
owners in the district or whether a lesger relaya-
tion than that applied for wou].d gJ.VG aubatantial
relief; and . I

3) whether rellef can be granted in such :anh--
.don that the sgpirit of t:he"*ordinance wi),l.e ige

. obssrved and public safety and..wel
m\darann v. ‘B.d. of o

t veald 2 'i' ) " cS “.
; }; a:?n‘%granted the,
; 4%:? “# SR “ér:s,,.-.\%,léwf
-'davelopment of ‘this site will not ba‘é m‘% "‘9 Bpi'rj_ of %he

It is glear From _{::'he ‘testimony i:l'm'r £

B.C.2Z.R. and will not result in any injux:y t:o thn publ.ic good.

After due consideration of the tastimony and av:l.danca prasr-nted it
is clear that the Petitioner will suffer a pract;cal diff:.culty if the .
variunces are not granted. It has bean eatablished that: special circum-
stances or condltions exist that are peculJ.ar tc tha .I.and which .ls the

subject of the variances ::equasted, ana that ;ha requ:.rements fr:om wluch
the Petitioner seeks relief will unduly reatrj.ct the uze of the land due
to the site constraints unique to this particular parcel. In aaditicm,

the variances requested will not cauce any injury to the public health,
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safety and general walfare. Further, granting of the variances will be in

strict harmony with the gpirit and’ 1ntont of the B.C.Z.8.

Purgnant to the advertisemant, posting of the property, and public

hearlng on this Detition held, and for the reasaons given above, tha relief

v
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Y

requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERRD by the Zonlng Copmissioner for PBaltimore

County . this ,:2 day - of ‘_993 that a variance from Seotion

1Eﬂl.-.c 1 of the Baltimore County— _ning [Regulations (B.C.2.R.) a&nd. Sea-

L',,_'- W,

tion v. B.a of the Comprehensive thual of Davelopment Policy (CHDP) %o

T

i

Joa
T v

permit A 20 ft. builaing to building saparatlon, in lieu of the required

40 ft for heighta hatwean 30 £t nnd 40 ft., for lots 1 through 43, be
; :“"a
and is hereby GRANTED; and,

K]

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED that & vm:.iance from Section V.B.6.a, of‘ 'the
separationa of .15, ft. ;n-

N $15e
“L o wrb % ‘p"}-‘d”- AT

el ana REEE hex:aby’i

CHDP to permit uindow to siﬂa lot lina saparations of 10 ft. 4in Iieu of
the required 15 ft., for lots 1 through 43,\be and is hereby GRRNTED and,
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that 8 Variance from Section 1301 2.C.2.h af
the B C.2.R. 2ud Section V.h. 6.C of ths amp to permit 20 ft. eide window
to side window separations, in lleu' of “the required 40 £t. for lotg 1
'through 43, all in accordance wlth Pe;iéié;e;‘s Exhibit No. 1, ba and is
-haxeby GRANTED sub;ect, howaver. to the following restrlction which are

conditions precedent to the reliaf grantad herelin:

1. The Petitionar ig hereby made awars that
proceading at this time is at itz own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
thls Order haes expired. If, for whataever reason,
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this Order is reversed,
required to return,
ing, said property t

the Petitioner would be
and be responsible for return-
o its original condition.

%%W/W

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
Yor Baltimore County
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE '

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be givén to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public’ hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _ R0\%-023b~-A
Property Address: __ %4335 "2 aveaRilae R Tawyile o 2234
Property Description:

Legal Owners. (Petitioners): ¥ xaal _(71? 0SS0 _ Vogvaga (maS%?

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _¥ xan\ “bRosesn RBaghaza (hroso

Company/Firm (if applicable): )

Address: _ 235 R GUEA Q:lee. 2d Pegesle
Pc\v,\m;'.l)-e v a2

Telephone Number: _Mio~ 30\~ WEZ

Revised 7/9/2015
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